

HARD COPY

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

**RECEIVED
JAN 08 2018
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY**

**ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-16182**

In the Matter of

PAUL EDWARD "ED" LLOYD, JR., CPA

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE TO ORDER SCHEDULING SUBMISSION OF NEW
EVIDENCE, AND BRIEF IDENTIFYING CHALLENGED RULINGS, FINDINGS OR
CONCLUSIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES	5
TABLE OF STATUTES.....	6
I. MATTERS BEFORE THE TRIBUNAL.....	7
II. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. RESPONDENT REQUESTS CORRECTION OF THE FOLLOWING ERRONEOUS FINDINGS OF FACT.	9
1. The finding that the membership units in the Maple Equestrian, Piney Cumberland Holdings, and Meadow Creek Holdings LLC's were issued pursuant to Regulation D (Item 1 in Respondent's Proposed Corrections for Manifest Errors of Fact).....	9
2. The finding that Respondent's failure to inform LPL of the conservation easement transactions was inconsistent with LPL's compliance policies relating to selling away, outside business activities, and providing tax advice (Item 3 in Respondent's Proposed Corrections for Manifest Errors of Fact).....	10
3. The finding that Respondent did not provide OCIE with the revised Schedule I listing 15 members of FC 2012, LLC (Item 4 in Respondent's Proposed Corrections for Manifest Errors of Fact).....	12
4. The finding that Ray Branch and Respondent's attorneys discussed Respondent's fees (Item 5 in Respondent's Proposed Corrections for Manifest Errors of Fact).....	12
5. The finding that Respondent had the opportunity to influence Mark Losby's memory of his FC 2012 participation (Item 6 in Respondent's Proposed Corrections for Manifest Errors of Fact).....	13
6. The finding that Respondent had the opportunity to influence Larry Price's memory of his FC 2012 participation (Item 7 in Respondent's Proposed Corrections for Manifest Errors of Fact)	14
7. The finding that Respondent may have stolen \$130,000.00 from his clients outright had he not been examined by LPL	

	and OCIE (Item 8 in Respondent’s Proposed Corrections for Manifest Errors of Fact).	15
8.	The finding that Respondent possessed independent contractor-like autonomy while associated with LPL making him more like a controlling person of an investment adviser rather than an employee of same (Item 9 in Respondent’s Proposed Corrections for Manifest Errors of Fact).....	15
9.	The finding that Respondent should not be able to avoid primary liability by selling away (Item 10 in Respondent’s Proposed Corrections for Manifest Errors of Fact).....	17
10.	The finding that Respondent’s failure to inform SFA and PCH of the identities of the ultimate consumers undermined those entities’ compliance efforts and created the potential for a conflict of interest (Item 12 in Respondent’s Proposed Corrections for Manifest Errors of Fact)	17
11.	The finding that but for his deceit of SFA, none of Respondent’s clients could have participated in FC 2012, and he would not have been entitled to any of his fees (Item 13 in Respondent’s Proposed Corrections for Manifest Errors of Fact).....	18
12.	The finding that Respondent created a risk that SFA and PCH would violate the securities laws (Item 14 in Respondent’s Proposed Corrections for Manifest Errors of Fact).....	19
B.	RESPONDENT REQUESTS CORRECTION OF THE FOLLOWING ERRONEOUS CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.....	20
C.	RESPONDENT REQUESTS REVERSAL OF THE FINDINGS OF VIOLATION OF THE INVESTMENT ADVISORS ACT BECAUSE OF DUE PROCESS VIOLATIONS OCCURRING IN THIS MATTER.....	23
D.	RESPONDENT REQUESTS CORRECTION OF ERRORS IN THE IMPOSITION OF SANCTIONS.....	27
1.	A Cease-and-Desist Order was inappropriate.....	27
2.	An associational bar was inappropriate.	29
3.	The calculation of disgorgement was erroneous.....	29

4. The civil penalty assessed was excessive and unsupported
by the evidence.....30

III. CONCLUSION32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....34

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Abrahamson v. Fleschner</i> , C.A.2 (N.Y.) 1977, 568 F.2d 862.....	22
<i>Amos Treat & Co. Inc. v. SEC</i> , 306 F.2d 260, 267 (D.C. Cir. 1962)	24
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868, 883, 129 S. Ct. 2252, 2263, 173 L. Ed. 2d 1208 (2009)	25
<i>Hall v. Paine, Webber, Jackson & Curtis, Inc.</i> , No. 82 CIV. 2840 (DNE), 1984 WL 812, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 1984)	21
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133, 136, 75 S. Ct. 623, 625, 99 L. Ed. 942 (1955).....	24
<i>Jenkins v. McKeithen</i> , 395 U.S. 411, 424 (1969).....	25
<i>Kaufman v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 528, 537 (D. Md. 1978).....	21, 22
<i>Kinsella v. Bd. of Ed. of Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 7 of Towns of Amherst & Tonawanda, Erie Cnty.</i> , 378 F. Supp. 54, 60 (W.D.N.Y. 1974)	24
<i>Luzerne Cnty. Ret. Bd. v. Makowski</i> , 627 F. Supp. 2d 506, 573 (M.D. Pa. 2007).....	22
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302, 75 S.Ct. 757, 99 L.Ed. 1107 (1965).....	24
<i>Polera v. Altorfer, Podesta, Woolard and Co.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 116, 119 (N.D. Ill. 1980)...	23
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389, 410, 91 S.Ct. 1420, 28 L.Ed.2d 842 (1971).....	24
<i>Russell W. Stein</i> , Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Release No. 47504, 2003 WL 1125746, at *3 (Mar. 14, 2003)	21
<i>S.E.C. v. Bolla</i> , 401 F.Supp.2d 43 (2005).....	32
<i>S.E.C. v. Washington Inv. Network</i> , 475 F.3d 392, 398 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	28

TABLE OF STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 80b-2(a)(17) (2014)	16, 20, 21
15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(i)(2)(A)	31
15 U.S.C. 77d(a)(5)	10
15 U.S.C. 77e	10
15 U.S.C. 80b-2(11)	22

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

**ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-16182**
